

ANGUS INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD – 18 DECEMBER 2024 APPOINTMENT TO THE INTEGRATED JOINT BOARD REPORT BY JILLIAN GALLOWAY, CHIEF OFFICER

1. ABSTRACT

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the appointment of a voting member.

2. ALIGNMENT TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN

N/A

3. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board notes the appointment of Councillor Chris Beattie, as a voting member of the IJB as approved by Angus Council on 07 November 2024.

4. BACKGROUND

- 4.1 Angus Integration Joint Board was established in April 2016 in response to the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014.
- 4.2 The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Integration Joint Boards) (Scotland) Order 2014 ("the Order") contains detailed provisions about the membership of an Integrated Joint Board where the Integration Scheme is prepared by one Local Authority. The Order requires that an Integration Joint Board must have three Councillors as nominated by the relevant Local Authority, or other such number as specified by the Local Authority that does not exceed 10 per cent of the number of members. The Angus Integration Joint Board Standing Orders have set out that the voting membership shall comprise of three persons appointed by the Council.
- 4.3 Following Councillor George Meechan's resignation, which was noted on 30 October 2024, there is now a vacancy within the Angus Integration Joint Board's voting membership from persons appointed by Angus Council.

5. PROPOSAL

5.1 In reference to the recommendation, Members are asked to note the appointment by Angus Council of Councillor Chris Beattie, as a voting member to the IJB, following the resignation of Councillor George Meechan.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

No known risk implications.

8. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct public health implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

9. CLIMATE SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct environmental implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

10. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT, CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND FAIRER SCOTLAND DUTY

An Equality Impact Assessment is not required.

11. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT (IF APPLICABLE)

N/A

12. DIRECTIONS

The Integration Joint Board requires a mechanism to action its strategic commissioning plans and this is provided for in Section 26 to 28 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. This mechanism takes the form of binding directions from the Integration Joint Board to one or both of Angus Council and NHS Tayside.

Direction Required to Angus Council, NHS Tayside or Both	Direction to:	
	No Direction Required	Х
	Angus Council	
	NHS Tayside	
	Angus Council and NHS Tayside	

REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Kelly, Legal Officer EMAIL DETAILS: LEGDEM@angus.cgov.uk